


CORRIGENDUM TO THE PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT, DETAILED PUBLIC STATEMENT, DRAFT LETTER OF OFFER AND LETTER OF OFFER UNDER THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
BOARD OF INDIA (SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION AND TAKEOVERS) REGULATIONS, 2011, AS AMENDED (SEBI (SAST) REGULATIONS) WITH RESPECT TO THE OPEN OFFER TO 

THE PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS OF

CIN: L72200TN1999PLC042730 |Registered Office:- No.85, Kutchery Road, Mylapore, Chennai – 600004, Tamil Nadu, India.  
Corporate Office: My Home Hub, 1st Floor, Block-3, Madhapur, Hyderabad – 500 081, Telangana, India. Tel No: +91 44 24616768 +91 40 4033 0000, 

Email: investors@megasoft.com | Website: www.megasoft.com | Contact Person: Srivalli Susarla, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

MEGASOFT LIMITED

OPEN OFFER FOR ACQUISITION OF UP TO 2,95,08,017  FULLY PAID-UP EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF RS. 10 EACH (“EQUITY SHARES”), REPRESENTING 40.00% OF THE EXPANDED VOTING 
SHARE CAPITAL OF MEGASOFT LIMITED (“TARGET COMPANY”) FROM THE PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS  OF THE TARGET COMPANY, BY SRI POWER GENERATION (INDIA) PRIVATE LIMITED (“ACQUIRER”) 

This Corrigendum (“Corrigendum”) to the Public Announcement (“PA”) dated August 20, 2021, Detailed Public Statement (“DPS”) dated August 26, 2021 published in Financial Express – English (all editions), 
Jansatta – Hindi (all editions), Navshakti – Marathi (all editions) and Makkal Kural –Tamil on August 27, 2021, Draft Letter of Offer (“DLOF”) dated September 3, 2021 and filed with SEBI on September 3, 2021 and 
(“LoF”) dated October 12, 2021 updated with observations received from SEBI vide its observation letter dated October 6, 2021 dispatched to all the public shareholders (other than the Acquirer and parties to the 
underlying SPA) whose names appear in the register of members of the Target Company as on the Identified Date, i.e., October 8, 2021, is being issued by Trust Investment Advisors Private Limited (“Manager 
to the Offer”), for and on behalf of Sri Power Generation (India) Private Limited (“Acquirer”) pursuant to and in compliance with Regulation 3(1), Regulation 4, Regulation 18(4) and Regulation 18(5) and other 
applicable Regulations of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, as amended (“SEBI (SAST) Regulations”).

This Corrigendum is to be read in continuation of and in conjunction with the PA, DPS, DLOF and LOF (as the case may be).

1) The shareholders of Megasoft Limited are requested to note the developments/ amendments with respect to and in connection with Open Offer as under:

a. Upward Revision of the Offer Price: The Office Price being Rs. 14.70 (Rupees Fourteen and Paise Seventy Only) per Equity Share has been revised to Rs. 16.70 (Rupees Sixteen and Paise Seventy 
Only) per Equity Share (“Revised Offer Price”). This upward revision of the Offer Price is in accordance with Regulation 18(4) and Regulation 18(5) of SEBI (SAST) Regulations and as amended from 
time to time. There is no upward revision in the number of Offer Shares.

b. Fund Requirements: In pursuance of upward revision of the Offer Price as mentioned above, the total fund requirement for the Offer (assuming full acceptance) is Rs. 49,27,83,884/- (Rupees 
For ty Nine Crore Twenty Seven Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty Four Only) (“Revised Offer Consideration”) for acquisition of 2,95,08,017 Equity Shares at the Revised 
Offer Price as indicated above.

c. Revision of amounts in Escrow Acount: In accordance with Regulation 17(2) and 18(5)(a) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, the Acquirers have enhanced the amounts in the Escrow Account by further 
cash deposit of Rs. 1,47,54,008/- (Rupees One Crore Forty Seven Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand and Eight only), which together with the existing amount of Rs. 10,84,41,963/- (Rupees Ten Crores Eighty 
Four Lakhs Forty One Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty Three only) deposited earlier in the Escrow Account, collectively being 25% of the Revised Offer Consideration payable to the shareholders under 
the Offer (assuming full acceptance by the shareholders).

2) Changes suggested by SEBI in their observations to be incorporated in the DPS: Revised and Original Schedule of Activities pertaining to Open Offer is set forth below:

S. No. Activity $Original Schedule (Day and Date) Revised Schedule (Day and Date)
1 Date of PA Friday, August 20, 2021 Friday, August 20, 2021
2 Date of publication of the DPS Friday, August 27, 2021 Friday, August 27, 2021
3 Last date for filing of the draft letter of offer with SEBI Friday, September 3, 2021 Friday, September 3, 2021
4 Last date for public announcement for competing offer(s)@ Monday, September 20, 2021 Monday, September 20, 2021
5 Last date for receipt of SEBI observations on the draft letter of offer (in the event SEBI has not sought clarifications or 

additional information from the Manager)
Monday, September 27, 2021 Wednesday, October 6, 2021*

6 Identified Date# Wednesday, September 29, 2021 Friday, October 8, 2021
7 Last date by which the Letter of Offer is to be dispatched to the Public Shareholders whose names appear on the register of 

members on the Identified Date
Wednesday, October 6, 2021 Monday, October 18, 2021

8 Last date for upward revision of the Offer Price and/or Offer Size Monday, October 11, 2021 Friday, October 22, 2021
9 Last date by which the committee of the independent directors of the Target Company is required to give its 

recommendation to the Public Shareholders for this Open Offer
Monday, October 11, 2021 Friday, October 22, 2021

10 Date of publication of opening of Open Offer public announcement in the newspapers in which the DPS has been published Tuesday, October 12, 2021 Monday, October 25, 2021
11 Date of commencement of the tendering period (“Offer Opening Date”) Wednesday, October 13, 2021 Tuesday, October 26, 2021
12 Date of closure of the tendering period (“Offer Closing Date”) Friday, October 29, 2021 Wednesday, November 10, 2021
13 Last date of communicating the rejection/ acceptance and completion of payment of consideration or refund of Equity 

Shares to the Public Shareholders
Tuesday, November 16, 2021 Thursday, November 25, 2021

14 Last date for publication of post-Open Offer public announcement in the newspapers in which the DPS has been published Wednesday, November 24, 2021 Thursday, December 2, 2021

#Identified Date is only for the purpose of determining the names of the shareholders as on such date to whom the Letter of Offer would be sent. It is clarified that all the equity shareholders of the Target Company 
(registered or unregistered) of the equity shares of the Target Company (except the Acquirer, parties to the underlying SPA as defined LoF), including persons deemed to be acting in concert with such parties 
to the SPA and promoter group shareholders of the Target Company) are eligible to participate in this Offer at any time prior to the closure of this Offer.
*Actual date of receipt of SEBI observations on the Draft Letter of Offer.
@ There has been no competing offer as on the date of the LOF.
$The original schedule of activities were indicative (prepared on the basis of timelines provided under the SEBI (SAST) Regulations and were subject to the receipt of the relevant approvals from various statutory/
regulatory authorities)

3) Typographical changes to be made:

a) In paragraph 2 of the DPS dated August 26, 2021, date of incorporation of the Target Company be read as June 29, 1999 instead of June 29, 1991.

b) In the LOF dated October 12, 2021:

(i) On page 1 of the LOF, following declaration be replaced and instead read as follows:

        Copies of the Public Announcement (“PA”), the Detailed Public Statement (“DPS”) and Corrigendum to DPS to be published are available on the website of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in and copies 
of DLOF and LOF (including the Form of Acceptance) will be available on the website of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in.  

(ii) In paragraph 6(p) on page 20 of the LOF, benpos date to be read as “October 8, 2021” instead of October 15, 2021, being the Identified Date for the Open Offer.

(iii) Paragraph 11(d) on page 39 of the LOF be replaced and instead read as follows:

       Copy of Resolutions passed at the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Acquirer held on August 20, 2021 for entering into SPA, subject to relevant approvals and consummation of this Open 
Offer. By virtue of entering into the SPA dated August 20, 2021, the Acquirer has triggered the Offer as per Regulations 3(1) and 4 of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations.

A copy of this Corrigendum is being issued in all the newspapers in which the DPS was published and the same shall be sent to SEBI, all stock exchanges on which the shares of the Target Company are listed, 
viz., BSE Limited (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) and to the registered office of the Target Company in accordance with the SEBI (SAST) Regulations.

Except as detailed in this Corrigendum, all other terms and contents of the DPS, the DLOF and the LOF (as the case may be) remain unchanged.

The Acquirer accepts full responsibility for the information contained in this Corrigendum to PA, DPS and DLOF and LOF (as the case may be) and also for the fulfilment of the obligations of the Acquirers laid 
down in the Regulations, as amended from time to time.

A copy of this Corrigendum to PA, DPS, DLOF and LOF shall be made available on SEBI’s website at www.sebi.gov.in, on BSE’s website at www.bseindia.com, on NSE’s website at www.nseindia.com, on the 
website of the Manager to the Offer at www.trustgroup.in, on Target Company’s website at www.megasoft.com and on RTA’s website at www.cameoindia.com. For further details, please refer to the Letter of 
Offer issued by the Acquirer.

Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Corrigendum shall have the same meaning assigned to such terms in the PA, DPS, DLOF and LOF (as the case may be), unless otherwise specified.

ISSUED BY THE MANAGER TO THE OFFER
  

Trust Investment Advisors Private Limited   
Registered Office Address: 109/110, Balarama, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)
Tel: +91 22 4084 5000     
Fax: +91 22 4084 5066
Investor Grievance Email ID: customercare@tustgroup.in
Contact Person: Mr. Brijmohan Bohra
Email ID: Brijmohan.bohra@trustgroup.in 
SEBI Registration No.: INM000011120 

For and on behalf of Acquirer           Date: Friday, October 22, 2021
Sd/-             Place: Hyderabad
Sri Power Generation (India) Private Limited



17‘w§~B©, e{Zdma, 23 Am°³Q>mo~a 2021

heefjefMeä 4
efve³ece 8(1) hene

leeyee met®evee 
(mLeeJej ceeueceÊesmeeþer)

p³ee DeLeea,
efvecvemJee#ejerkeÀej Fbef[³eeyegume neGefmebie HeÀe³eveevme efueefceìs[®es(CIN:L65922DL2005PLC136029)
efmekeÌ³eesefjìeFpesMeve Dee@HeÀ HeÀe³eveebefMe³eue Demesìdme SC[ efjkeÀvmeì^keÌMeve Dee@HeÀ HeÀe³eveeeqvMe³eue Demesìdme De@C[ 
SvHeÀesme&cesvì Dee@HeÀ efmekeÌ³eesjerìer Fbìjsmì SkeÌì, 2002 DevJe³es he´eefOeke=Àle DeefOekeÀejer DeeefCe meoj met®evee  
he´ehle Peeu³ee®³ee efoveebkeÀeheemetve mheä 60 efoJemeeb®³eeb Deele 12.04.2021   jespeer met®evesle veceto  
kesÀuesueer DeeefCe DeefOekeÀ jkeÌkeÀce ª.13,09,218.47/- (ªhe³es lesje ueeKe veT npeej oesveMes Deþje DeeefCe 
meÊes®eeUerme hewmes HeÀÊeÀ) meeþer keÀpe& Keeles ¬eÀ. HHLBAD00296223 ³ee jkeÀces®eer hejle HesÀ[ keÀjC³ee®eer 
efoveebkeÀ 31.03.2021   heemetve les he´l³e#e YejCee keÀjshe³e¥le®eer ceeieCeer, met®evee keÀpe&oej efme×eLe& leeveepeer meeJeble 
GHe&À efme×eLe& leeveepeer meeJeble DeeefCe uelee leeveepeer meeJeble ³eebvee keÀuece 13(12) men efmekeÌ³egefjìer Fbìjsmì  
(SvHeÀesme&cesvì) ªume, 2002 ®ee efve³ece 3 DevJe³es he´ehle Peeuesu³ee DeefOekeÀejele peejer kesÀueer.

meoj jkeÀce®eer hejle HesÀ[ keÀjC³eele keÀpe&oej Dehe³eMeer þju³eecegUs ³eeÜejs keÀpe&oej DeeefCe  meJe&  
meeceev³e pevelesuee met®evee osC³eele ³esles keÀer, meoj keÀe³eÐee®es keÀuece 13 ®eer Ghe keÀuece (4) 
men efmekeÌ³egefjìer Fbìjsmì (SvHeÀesme&cesvì) ªume, 2002 ®ee efve³ece 8 DevJe³es he´ehle Peeuesu³ee  
DeefOekeÀejele Keeueer JeCe&ve kesÀuesu³ee ceeueceles®ee efvecve mJee#ejerkeÀejeves he´eflekeÀelcekeÀ leeyee 18.10.2021 jespeer 
Iesleuesuee Deens.

efJeMes<ele: keÀpe&oej DeeefCe meJe&meeceev³e pevelesuee ³eeÜejs Keyejoej keÀjC³eele ³esles keÀer, ³ee  
ceeueceÊes®es J³eJenej keÀª ve³esle DeeefCe keÀesCel³eener J³eJenejeJej Fbef[³eeyegume neGefmebie HeÀe³eveevme  
efueefceìs[ ®eer keÀpe& DeekeÀejCeer ª.13,09,218.47/- (ªhe³es lesje ueeKe veT npeej oesveMes Deþje DeeefCe 
meÊes®eeUerme hewmes HeÀÊeÀ) heg{erue J³eepe 31.03.2021    heemetve he´l³e#e YejCee keÀjshe³e¥le ueeiesue.

keÀpe&oejeb®es ue#³e keÀuece 13 ®es Ghe - keÀuece (8) ®³ee ceeueceÊee / ceeueceÊesuee cegÊeÀ keÀjC³eemeeþer GheueyOe 
JesUskeÀ[s DeekeÀef<e&le kesÀues peele Deens.

mLeeJej ceeueceÊes®es JeCe&ve 
HeÌue@ì veb.614 p³eeb®es Deboepeerle ®eìF& #es$e 320 mkesÀ.HeÀerì. meneJee cepeu³ee Jej, yeer efJebie ceO³es, mel³ece 
Meeruee ves DeesUKeueer peeCeejer Fceejle ceO³es, peceerve 1) meJnx veb. 72 Jej yeebOeuesueer, efnmmee veb.4,
ceeefhele #es$e 0H-41R-0P DeeefCe P.K. OH-05R-2P SkeÀesCe #es$e ceeefhele  
0H-46R-2P ASST.7 RS-90 hewmes 2) meJnx veb. 73 Jej yeebOeuesueer, efnmmee veb.1B, ceeefhele #es$e  
OH-21R-0P ASST. 0 RS-28 hewmes jsJesv³eg ieeJe MeerjieeJe Jej eqmLele, leeuegkeÀe DebyejveeLe, 
yeoueehegj hetJe&, efpeune þeCes– 421503, cenejeä^,meye jpeermì^sMeve efpeune DebyejveeLe DeeefCe 
kegÀUieeJe yeoueehegj c³egveermeerheue keÀeQefmeue ®eer ce³ee&os Debleie&le, DeeefCe pes efvecvevegbmeej heefjye× Deens.

hetJe&: ìeFìue [er[ Devegmeej   heeq½ece: ìeFìue [er[ Devegmeej
GÊej: ìeFìue [er[ Devegmeej   oef#eCe: ìeFìue [er[ Devegmeej

leejerKe: 18.10.2021
mLeU  :þeCes

mener/-
DeefOeke=Àle DeefOekeÀejer

Fbef[³eeyegume neGefmebie HeÀe³eveevme efueefceìs[

  

  

PUBLIC NOTICE
NOTICE is hereby given that
applicant ARTI HARSHAD MEHTA,
age 61 years, Indian habitant
residing at residential premises Block
No. 2, 1st Floor, Kotak Niwas,
Dhuswadi, Zaobawadi, Thakurdwar,
Mumbai-400 002 and who is wife of
Late HARSHAD DULLABHAJI
MEHTA who died on 23rd August,
2021 have applied for transfer of
100% Shares of HARSHAD
DULLABHAJI MEHTA in Share
Certificate No. 018 for five Shares
having distinctive Nos. 086 to 090
(both inclusive) and Flat No. 017, 1st
floor of building known as MUKUND
NIWAS, a building belonging to
Mukund Niwas Co-op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd.
137, Dadi Sheth Agiari Lane,
Mumbai-400 002 in her name. Any
person/s having claims of any nature
whatsoever against or in respect of
the said Flat and the said Share
Certificate and shares thereof by way
of sale, exchange, mortgage, charge,
gift, trust, inheritance, possession,
lease, lien or otherwise howsoever
are hereby requested to inform the
same in writing to us at society's
address within 14 days from date
hereof, failing which the claim or
claims, if any of such person or
persons will be considered to have
been waived and/or abandoned and
society will transferred the said
shares and interest in the said Flat
No. 017 in favor of applicant.

MUKUND NIWAS CO-OP. 
HSG. SOC. LTD.

Sd/-

    
  

Vi ‘Obm, EìhaoñQ> hmB©Q²>g, EìhaemB©Z {gQ>r, dgB© nyd© nmbKa {Oëhm 401208.

VmaU gmoZo Xm{JÝ¶m§À¶m {bbmdmdarb Om{ha gyMZm
{deofV… H$O©Xma Am{U gd©gm‘mÝ¶ BÀNw>H$ ~mobrXmam§Zm ¶mÛmao H$i{dÊ¶mV ¶oVo H$s, ~±Ho$Zo Omar Ho$boë¶m naV ‘mJ{dUo/{bbmd
gyMZm Am{U àXmZmgmR>r gyMZoZ§Vahr H$O©Xmam§Zr ~±Ho$Mr WH$~mH$s MwH$Vr Z Ho$ë¶m‘wio Ë¶m§Zr KoVboë¶m H$Om©gmR>r g§~§{YV
H$O©Xmam§Ûmao VmaU åhUyZ ~±Ho$H$S>o VmaU R>odbobo gmoZo Xm{JUo ho emIoÀ¶m n[agamV 29 Am°³Q>mo~a, 2021 amoOr gm¶§. 4.00
dmOVm àË¶j {bbmd‘m’©$V ""Oo Amho OoWo Amho'' Am{U ""H$moUË¶mhr ‘VXr{edm¶'' VÎdmZo Omhra {bbmdmV {dH$Ê¶mV ¶oUma
AmhoV, {bbmd ~±Ho$À¶m gyMZm ’$bH$mda Ë¶m§Mo àH$meZ Ho$ë¶mda ~±Ho$À¶m {ZX}emZo H$moUË¶mhr AÝ¶ VmaIon¶ªV VhHw$~o$bm OmD$
eH$Vo. H$O©Xmam§Zm ¶mÛmao nwT>o H$i{dÊ¶mV ¶oVo H$s Oa Omhra {bbmd ¶eñdr Pmbr Zmhr Va gmoÝ¶mMo Xm{JUo ImOJr {dH«$sZo {ZH$mbr
H$mT>Ê¶mg ¶oVrb Am{U Oa VoWo nwT>o H$mhr {e„H$ Agë¶mg Ë¶mZ§Va dgwb H$aÊ¶mV ¶oB©b. H$m¶Xoera {bbmd hm ~±Ho$bm WH$sV
Cd©[aV aH$‘oÀ¶m dgwbrgmR>r H$O©Xmam§À¶m {damoYmV H$aÊ¶mV ¶oB©b.

A{YH$ Vn{eb/ImVo{Zhm¶ H$O©Xmam§Mr ‘m{hVr Am{U {bbmdmV gh^mJr hmoÊ¶mgmR>r BÀNw>H$ ~mobrXma g§~§{YV emIoV g§nH©$ H$ê$
eH$VmV.

ghr/-
{R>H$mU… dgB© nyd© àm{YH¥$V A{YH$mar$
{XZm§H$: 22-10-2021 grEg~r ~±H$$

AZw.
H«$.

VmaU emIm Zmd ³bmBªQ>
Am¶S>r

H$O© H«$. 20.10.2021 amoOrg
Cd©[aV WH$~mH$s

{Zìdi
dOZ

1 dgB© nyd© ‘m§Jrbmb ‘mohZbmb 7095976 1 111902.75 27.6
2 dgB© nyd© ‘m§Jrbmb ‘mohZbmb 7095976 1 549765.75 125.7
3 dgB© nyd© ‘m§Jrbmb ‘mohZbmb 7095976 1 229966.75 55
4 dgB© nyd© ‘m§Jrbmb ‘mohZbmb 7095976 1 60878.75 15.3
5 dgB© nyd© ES>{dZ qgJ 7277876 1 698408.6 180.1
6 dgB© nyd© ES>{dZ qgJ 7277876 1 2182653.84 551.3
7 dgB© nyd© ‘hmdra àgmX 4002728 1 1630488.92 406
8 dgB© nyd© à{dU amd 7317350 1 422498.24 100
9 dgB© nyd© à{dU amd 7317350 1 179277.74 45
10 dgB© nyd© à{dU amd 7317350 1 133054.58 32.1
11 dgB© nyd© à{dU amd 7317350 1 544410.75 147
12 dgB© nyd© amOoe nwOmar 4132641 1 75177.75 17.7
13 dgB© nyd© amOoe nwOmar 4132641 1 36050.5 9.64
14 dgB© nyd© {dO¶amO 7260641 1 469808.42 126.4
15 dgB© nyd© {dO¶amO 7260641 1 52771.98 17.7

   

 

Omhra ZmoQ>rg
V‘m‘ OZVog H$i{dÊ¶mV ¶oVo H$s, Jmd
‘m¡Oo gm§S>moa, Vm. dgB©, {O. nmbKa,
dgB© {dama eha ‘hmZJanm{bH$m øm§Mo
hÔrVrb gìh} Z§. 283/A d 284/A
¶m {‘iH$Vr‘Yrb nyduMo ""XÎmmZr
ñ³doAa'' Am{U AmVmMo ¶w{ZQ>r ‘m°b
{à‘m¶gog H$m°. Am°n. gmogm¶Q>r {b{‘Q>oS>,
^m~moim nmnS>r amoS>, dgB© (n.), Vm.
dgB©, {O. nmbKa ¶m B‘maVr‘Yrb
XþH$mZ Z§. 7, Vi ‘Obm, joÌ 840
Mm¡ag ’y$Q> {~ëQ>An ¶m XþH$mZmMo ‘mbH$
em§Vrbmb R>mH$aer JS>m, am. âb°Q> H«$.
306, ‘hmdra H$m°åßbo³g, S>r gmB© ZJa,
Vm. dgB©, {O. nmbKa-401 202.
øm§MoH$Sy>Z Am‘Mo A{eb hr H$m¶‘Mr
{Z{d©dmXnUo gd© ‘mbH$s h¸$mghrV
{dH$V KoV AmhoV.
Am‘Mo A{ebm§Mo gXa àñVm{dV IaoXrg
Á¶m Hw$Urhr ì¶º$s AWdm g§ñWoMm
JhmU, XmZ, ~jrg, ’$amoº$, dmna,
d{hdmQ>, OmÊ¶m-¶oÊ¶mMm ‘mJ©, dmagm,
Hw$i nmoQ>Jr, AJ«hH$ ¶mdê$Z VgoM
H$moUË¶mhr H$moQ>©-H$Moar, àm{YH$aU, ‘§M
dJ¡ao {R>H$mUr H$moUVohr ñdénmMr Ho$g,
VH«$ma, V§Q>m AÝ¶ H$moUË¶mhr ñdénmMm
dmX ¶mdê$Z haH$V Agë¶mg,
g§~§{YVm§Zr ømMr ‘m{hVr H$mJXmonÌr
nwamì¶mghrV Amåhmbm Am‘Mo dmUr
Amir, nmnS>r, nmo. nmnS>r, Vm. dgB©,
{O. nmbKa ¶oWrb H$m¶m©b¶mV hr ZmoQ>rg
à{gÕ Pmë¶mnmgyZ 15 {Xdgm§À¶m AmV
a{OñQ>a nmoñQ>mZo nmohMob Aer nmR>dyZ
Úmdr. AÝ¶Wm gXa XþH$mZmMr ‘mbH$s
{Z{d©dmX Amho Am{U Hw$Umhr ì¶º$s dm
g§ñWoMm Am‘Mo A{ebm§À¶m IaoXrg
haH$V Zmhr Ago J¥{hV Yê$Z Am‘Mo
A{eb IaoXrMm ì¶dhma nyU© H$aVrb.

dH$sb
ghr/-

YZ§O¶ gwYmH$a MìhmU    

 

Omhra ZmoQ>rg
V‘m‘ OZVog H$i{dÊ¶mV ¶oVo H$s, Jmd
‘m¡Oo gm§S>moa, Vm. dgB©, {O. nmbKa,
dgB© {dama eha ‘hmZJanm{bH$m øm§Mo
hÔrVrb gìh} Z§. 283/A d 284/A
¶m {‘iH$Vr‘Yrb nyduMo ""XÎmmZr
ñ³doAa'' Am{U AmVmMo ¶w{ZQ>r ‘m°b
{à‘m¶gog H$m°. Am°n. gmogm¶Q>r {b{‘Q>oS>,
^m~moim nmnS>r amoS>, dgB© (n.), Vm.
dgB©, {O. nmbKa ¶m B‘maVr‘Yrb
XþH$mZ Z§. 8, n{hbm ‘Obm, joÌ 1041
Mm¡ag ’y$Q> H$manoQ> ¶m XþH$mZmMo ‘mbH$
ZmPo‘m gmohob Ah‘X H$amar, am. ñQ>ma
n°bog, XmXm H$amar ZJa, gmhoa AmoMuS>
Q>m°da À¶m ~mOybm, Zmbmgmonmam (n.),
Vm. dgB©, {O. nmbKa  øm§MoH$Sy>Z Am‘Mo
A{eb hr H$m¶‘Mr {Z{d©dmXnUo gd©
‘mbH$s h¸$mghrV {dH$V KoV AmhoV.
Am‘Mo A{ebm§Mo gXa àñVm{dV IaoXrg
Á¶m Hw$Urhr ì¶º$s AWdm g§ñWoMm
JhmU, XmZ, ~jrg, ’$amoº$, dmna,
d{hdmQ>, OmÊ¶m-¶oÊ¶mMm ‘mJ©, dmagm,
Hw$i nmoQ>Jr, AJ«hH$ ¶mdê$Z VgoM
H$moUË¶mhr H$moQ>©-H$Moar, àm{YH$aU, ‘§M
dJ¡ao {R>H$mUr H$moUVohr ñdénmMr Ho$g,
VH«$ma, V§Q>m AÝ¶ H$moUË¶mhr ñdénmMm
dmX ¶mdê$Z haH$V Agë¶mg,
g§~§{YVm§Zr ømMr ‘m{hVr H$mJXmonÌr
nwamì¶mghrV Amåhmbm Am‘Mo dmUr
Amir, nmnS>r, nmo. nmnS>r, Vm. dgB©,
{O. nmbKa ¶oWrb H$m¶m©b¶mV hr ZmoQ>rg
à{gÕ Pmë¶mnmgyZ 15 {Xdgm§À¶m AmV
a{OñQ>a nmoñQ>mZo nmohMob Aer nmR>dyZ
Úmdr. AÝ¶Wm gXa XþH$mZmMr ‘mbH$s
{Z{d©dmX Amho Am{U Hw$Umhr ì¶º$s dm
g§ñWoMm Am‘Mo A{ebm§À¶m IaoXrg
haH$V Zmhr Ago J¥{hV Yê$Z Am‘Mo
A{eb IaoXrMm ì¶dhma nyU© H$aVrb.

dH$sb
ghr/-

YZ§O¶ gwYmH$a MìhmU

   
 

  

B©grEb ’$m¶ZmÝg {b{‘Q>oS
Zm|XUrH¥$V H$m¶m©b¶ ¶oWo pñWV ES>obd¡g hmD$g, gr.Eg.Q>r. 
amoS> bJV, H${bZm, ‘w§~B© - 400 098
àmXo{eH$ H$m¶m©b¶ nÎmm : - 5dm ‘Obm, Q>m°da 3, qdJ ~r, H$mo{hZya {gQ>r ‘m°b,
H$mo{hZya {gQ>r, {H$amob amoS>, Hw$bm© (n.), ‘w§~B© - 400070

lr. AãXþb ah‘mZ dmZy Am{U 3Eg B§{Q>J«oQ>oS> ’°${g{bQ>r ‘°ZoO‘|Q> àm¶ìhoQ> {b{‘Q>oS> ¶m§Zr {‘iH$V  gw{dYog‘j é.
3,00,00,000/- (én¶o VrZ H$moQ>r ‘mÌ) Am{U é. 71,16,200/- (én¶o EH$mhÎma bmI gmoim hOma XmoZeo
‘mÌ) Mo H$O© àmßV Ho$bo Amho Am{U H$O© ImVo H«$. EbHo$AmoEMEbEnr0000069486 Am{U
EbE‘¶wE‘EbEnr0000069871 (¶mnwT>o ""gXa H$O© ImVo'' åhUyZ g§X{^©V) AÝd¶o gd© Amdí¶H$ H$O©
XñVmdoO {Zînm{XV Ho$bo AmhoVAm{U ¶oWrb Cnamo³V Z‘wX H$O© gw{dYoMo VmaU åhUyZ H$m¶m©b¶ H«$. 705, 7 dm ‘Obm,
E qdJ, {~PZog, gwQ²>g 9, ßbm°Q> H«$. 83, Eg.ìhr. amoS>, gm§VmH«w$P (n.), ‘w§~B© - 400054 Am{U Jmim H«$. 23,
Vi‘Obm, {H«$E{Q>ìh B§S>pñQ´>O, {à‘m¶gog grEgEb, gw§Xa ZJa amoS> H«$. 2, H${bZm, gm§VmH«w$P (ny.), ‘w§~B© -
400098 À¶m àñVmdmÛmao BgrEb ’$m¶ZmÝg {b. ¶m§À¶m Zmdo VmaU {Z‘m©U Ho$bo Amho. 
V‘m‘ OZVobm ¶mÛmao gyMZm XoÊ¶mV ¶oVo H$s, lr. AãXþb ah‘mZ dmZy ¶m§Mo {X. 27.04.2021 amoOr {ZYZ Pmbo Amho Am{U
Ë¶m‘wio ‘¶V lr. AãXþb ah‘mZ dmZy ¶m§À¶m gd© H$m¶Xoera dmagXmam§Mm H$moUË¶mhr ñdê$nmMm H$moUVmhr Xmdm Agë¶mg
¶mÛmao Ë¶m§Zr Vmo boIr ñdê$nmV ‘o. BgrEb ’$m¶ZmÝg {b{‘Q>oS>, 5dm ‘Obm, Q>m°da 3, qdJ ~r, H$mo{hZya {gQ>r ‘m°b,
H$mo{hZya {gQ>r, {H$amob amoS>, Hw$bm© (n.), ‘w§~B© - 400070 ¶oWo gXa àH$meZmÀ¶m VmaIonmgyZ 14 {Xdgm§À¶m AmV
H$i{dUo Amdí¶H$ Amho. H$moUË¶mhr H$m¶Xoera dmagXmam§H$Sy>Z H$moUVmhr g§nH©$ Z gmYbm Joë¶mg Amåhr ga’o$gr A°³Q,
2002 À¶m hoVyH$arVm Am{U Ë¶m§À¶m d¡Y XoÊ¶m§À¶m dgwbrH$arVm H§$nZrH$S>o CnbãY AÝ¶ gd© Cnm¶m§Zr ¶oWo Cnamo³V Z‘wX
AZwgma Cd©[aV gh-H$O©Xmam§{dê$ÜX H$madmB© H$ê$. 
{R>H$mU : ‘w§~B© ghr/- àm{YH¥$V A{YH$mar
{XZm§H$ : 23.10.2021 B©grEb ’$m¶ZmÝg {b{‘Q>oS> H$arVm

Thespirit of Mumbai is now 93 years old!

www.freepressjournal.in



������������������

������������������������ ��������� ������� ��� ����

����� ��� ����� � ����� �� ��� �� �����
������ �� ��� ��������� �������� ��� ���
������� � ���� ����� � ��� ������������

����� ������� ���� ����� ������ �������� ����������� �������� ���� ��������
����� ��� ��� �� ���������

������� ������� �� ���� ������ ��� �� ���� �� ������������������������������������

������ �� ������ ������� ���� ������� ������
����� ��� ������ ��� ��������� ��� �������� ��� ���

����
���

���� �� ���� ���������
����

���� �� ������� ��
������ �� ��

����������� ��������

���� ���� ����� ��
������� �� ������

������� � �����������

� ����������� �� ���� ����� ������� ����� ���� ��
��� ��� ��� �� ��� �� ��� ����� ����� ���� �����
�� �� ��� ����� ��� �� ��� ��� ����� � �� ��
������� ���� ������� ������ �� ������� �����
����� �� ���� ��� ������

���� ���� ������ �� ���
�����������������

�� ����������
�� ����� ��

����������
�� �� ���� ��

� ����������� �� ����� ������� ����� ���� �� ���
��� ���� ����� � �� ��� ��� �� ���� ������� ��
��� ����� ������� ������� ����� ���� ���� �������
������ ����� �� ���� ��� ������

���� ���� ������ �� ���
�����������������

�� ����������
�� ����� ��

����������
�� �� ���� ��



������������	
����������	�	�
����������������� ������!"�!�#�$%�&�$��'�(�"�)*�*+,�+'�$-���#�$%�&�$�.$�#���+*/�0��*�,�1221�!/"$3+$�"��4*!5�*64�"��!�#��0�7$/�0������!8�,!"$-��9�$%�&�$�.$:9�$+*;�*�,��6��1221�!��-���<$0����=>�!/"$3+$9?��5��@��!"��9��!3��$!.)(/0��!.A$�B���*!,�"3�&C*��$�-�9D�!�E��$��!�,B���'�+$�$�-���!�������"4"�0�$F'�0�����!"��!G@�&C*���9��H$���$�-��!I2�?*�!"�!%��$��&C*�,!"��'�+$���5��������9D�!�E��$��!�,B�G�J6�E�$.����!����6��K�*!���*?!+5��?��-��LG0����$�+M������5�C)��*!,!"��N6�.*!���G0����$�+/���/�,�*$���!($OP����*�!�K��?����$�.���/0��!.A$�B���*!0����=>��G�Q0����:R;�!$.$G�!9?�*��3S+5��@��!"��9��!3��$!.)(*�C!��'�+$�"������ �T�����6��.�L��5�!U�V��!F'�0�����!"$-��/�,�*$���!($?PM����$�+������$�.����!�.�"*�C!��'�+$� ������W�����*��!"$-��S*� ������!"������%��$�.��W�����*�C!��'�+$���5�$-��G���T����!�6�!�"��4*!5�*64�"��!C��+�!/0��*.�!3�LXYZ[\]̂Z[_̀XZa]b]cdefghi_̂jf ���)�B��T���9�$+*�!�*�,k�!��-���<$/�0��*�,;�*�,122112/lK&4��U�+121=��!F'�0����m3�"�K�m,�K+3�����0��*9�$%�&$���� ������!"��!��,�!�C$��*!�!�6(G�6T0��,��!�"?%�+,!"/�0��*�,��0����=>��G�Q0����:k;�!9��0��*�!"�!9�$/��nUK����$�.�L

eop]_̂jh]_Zeqr_stuv]w]xyuvYcz{h]c|}]|e~fgZ�]�[gZ�]e]{f�gjr_dXZa]ecZr|��]{]|e_cgZ�]e��]]{e[]qg]cdefgjr_dXZa]b]cdecZr|_]w]�beopcef_̂jh]�
��_d��]]�]]e]h]w Zv{�f{�]fv�q_dXZa]e]Z��{�] w]dv_̂jh]efZ[Z�] eop]h]cZz_ef[]{f�]e]c�e]b]{]Z�]�� �]][]e]h]w ��]]{e[]qe]h]w�_dXZa]e]w]Zre� _rd�heop]h]cZz_efZ[Z�]���!����4&��) /�,$�,)��5�,�+/�����,$��?W��5�,�+/�,$�,)��5�,�+/�����,$��?W��5�,�+ 4�Q=2I�(N(N�4�T6���33* (�l6!��3�����4�?�12=22= �������������������� ������������ �]Z�]�[gZ�]e]{f b]cde]h]we]¡Z�]epf�]Z�]�[gZ�]e]{fuXdp]�hc�]hr�¡deu_eqr_sth]c|}]Z¢h]de£¤¥�y¥�¤¥¤yus�]]h£v]Zpb]�]¢

�d�]e_̀XZ¦[b]cde]Z��{�] w]dvh]cZz_Z¢h]de eop]h]cZzs]Z¢h]de
�gjr_̀XZ¦[b~c[i�]]{]§�y�ecg�[vq[��gjr_̀XZ¦[e]eop]h]cZz_�©̈ª«¬®̄ª¬©«°±g]c��f�_f²³́µ¶·µ̧¹³̧¶·µºµ¶¶µ̧»¼½

�]][c¢]{]cd|�dv]{�z{]cd ¾]]�]]e]h]w w]dvh]cZz_ecghi_]{�e]b]{]Z�]
��D$��/��A$��!"���#�$%�&�$��'���)*3+<*$-���#�$%�&�$�.$�#�$+*/�0��*�,�1221$-���#�$%�&�$�.$:�#�$+*;�*�,�1221�!�*�,Q>�!��-��.��<$0����Q=>:=1;�!/�$3+$�#?D$5��l$��!"���#��!3��$!.)(�#��0��n$�"��4*�5�*64�"�*!�* *�6�E�$4���!?��F�'���!"m3���K��!"m4"0���$�+/�!"m��*&*�����¿��!��!*�!�K�,!"��'�+$���5��*�!�K��#��H$�!I2:��<;�?*�!"�!/�?�/?���*!.!$)E��$!�!� ,)E�/"��$�$�-���!,�"3*�!�K���������-��LF�'���!"m3���K��!"m4"0���$�+/�!"m��*&*�����¿��!�!M���S����5���/?��3�,!"��N6�.*!��($?PM���/�,�*$���!(�"F�'���!"m3���K��!"m4"0���$�+/�!"m��*&*�����¿��!��!��5�!U�V��!�&C*�?���$�.���*�C!��'�+$� ��D$��G���!l$/�0��*�,��0����Q=>:R;(�"�*�,�!"�!G��*�,Qk�!/�$3+$�#?D$5��l$��!"���#��!3��$!.)(/0��!.A$�B���M���/��0��D�G*�!� ,)E�/"��$�$�-���!���6��3��.�LG0����$�+/�!"��0��*�)��B�$���� ��D$��!"��!,)l$���*!,!"G�6T0��,��!�"4�0�,!"/�0��*�,��0����=>��G�Q0����:k;�!�#��0��*��/�!�/���U�+$������$�.�L($?PM���F�'���!"m 3���K��!"m4"0���$�+/�!"m��*&*�����¿��!��!��5�!U�$À/����*��0���'���!��,���$À�&�C$������$�.���C&"���* *� ��D$����"�!�$�/�0�3#.'����6��3��.��/$ÀS�� 4�0�,!"�����#�������!S+%�����?�mW��.��4�"��!/�$��l$/�������!*��!"(�"(!����!S+%�����?�mW��.���"��4*�5�*64�"���!?!����5��$D� 4��0�$T���.!$)������*�C!E��$!�!� ,)E�GJ6!�E�$����3��.���!/0��0��*.�!3�LÁ�]f v]{�z{ �d�]ee[]qe]�b]hu|Âzec_cÂ�]hxyÃec_�_cÂ�]h�§�efg]c{g]eZÄ]q[Zeb]p][]~¡duZe�c�Xro�]_wbwcd�¡deec¢cb]dce]cjie[]e{Z_Âb]c}q_̀XZ¦[e]c�]ZX_Åi}Æ]rc�

,"Ç6����+6��AÈ�!�?#=Q1��É�)*�-�*3��(,Ê��Ê��!Ç�/�3��ËÌÍÎÏÍÐÑÒÓÔÓÑÓÑÕÖÑ×ØÙÚÐÑÒÓÔÓÕÑÐÛÜÛÝÞÔßØàáÚâØãäØåæØçèéêÍëÏÍàé

¤y�y¥�¤¥¤y¥ì�¥í�¤¥¤y î¥Ãu§yuìï§�¥¥�?*�"�>=Ê2>Ê121=$��?*�"�2=Ê2RÊ121=�!ðT���(�"/��E�C!+��� ��4"0��,��**"2>ñ1��!lK�Q=��"2?�*?��6G��0����)�,�/�����������ò6�!*��6�!.�,"Ç���Ç+�/�3���(����QR2ÊóR�3+,����Ç+(����Q=kÊRó�3+,�� ��D$���"����),���!*�,�j]¡~¢ô¢f£x�&�4Q,��**"2>ñ>���5C,Q,��**"2>ñ=�GD$�Q��!ÇI,�C��Ç��?�B�'�Q,��**"2R2L¾]]�]]£õ[c~]�]¢{]c}ug]v{] ¤y�y¥�¤¥¤y¤¥�¥ö�¤¥¤y î¥ìu¥¤uì¤y�¥¥�?*�"�>=Ê2>Ê121=$��?*�"�2=Ê2RÊ121=�!ðT���(�"/��E�C!+¾]]�]]£¾]]~vdpug]v{]Á�]f �d�]ee[]q v]{�z{£��,.!¿��),�����,$� �)*�$� ?!���D*���,.!¿��),��(�"��*��,/E$��)È��/T?)66$�NL ��� ��4"0��/������� ��D$E����*"2óI�,�����6�����$.��6(�"��6�/�3���(����Q=1÷ÊR=�3+,��� ��D$��,$��)*�$�?!���D*���,.!¿��),���!*�,����AKÇ+K�SK6Ç�Ç�?*�"�=RÊ2óÊ122k����AKÇ+�?Ê=RÊ2óÊ122k�4.�*"2=���J?*"2÷óR÷��!�!�1R÷Q1Ik������6*"2R>Ió�G�Q���AKø��/�3���j]¡~¢ô¢f£x�&�4Q��A$�>ÊI÷,�ÊC��Ç����5C,Q,.���*�4�3�GD$�Q?�3���� ��D$�?�B�'�Q��*�!?�),����H6�òKL

¤y�y¥�¤¥¤y¤ù�¥ö�¤¥¤y î¥§uù¥uööù�Ãö�?*�"�>=Ê2>Ê121=$��?*�"�2=Ê2RÊ121=�!ðT���(�"/��E�C!+¾]]�]]£¾]]~vdpug]v{]Á�]f �d�]ee[]q v]{�z{£������)È���#,�!? �),��������!¿��),��C��.�*�)È��*��!��, ��".(�"��,$��)0��?!���D*����#,�!?�),��L ��� ��4"0��/������� ��D$�A-�$,��**"2=k�H6�òK*"2=2=�=21(�"=2>����*�,+$�¿���*�0��,�N!�Qúúúû�3���**3��!����,����*��SC�$.��6Q(D,�?�)����6�Q/�3���(����Q>>ÊR÷�3+,��:��Ç+(����:3#�G"Çü6�!�>>ÊR÷�3+,�ðNAK+ü6�!�==Ê÷÷�3+,��;� ��D$������)È���#,�!?�),���!*�,����AKÇ+K�SK6Ç�Ç�?*�"�1=Ê2>Ê12=ó����AKÇ+�?Ê1=Ê2>Ê12=ó�4.�*"2=���J?*"2=2>>I��!�!� >2>Q>>k������6*"2=kR2�G�Q���AKø��/�3���j]¡~¢ô¢f£x�&�4Q/����� ��D$���5C,Q��A$�RÊ1ó,�C��Ç��GD$�Q,��**"2=ó�?�B�'�Q��A$�IÊ=2,�C��Ç�L

¤¥�y¥�¤¥¤y¤ì�¥ù�¤¥¤y î¥ö¤uö§uì§¥�ì¥�?*�"�2=Ê2RÊ121=�!ðT���(�"/��E�C!+¾]]�]]£g]�q�f�fug]v{]Á�]f �d�]ee[]q v]{�z{£,�2��*("Ç� �*��������),����*����&�C"?��*(�"��,$�,���?!���D*�����&�C"?��*��� ��4"0��� ��D$�A-�$=ñm>�,����E�$�*����K����+6�6�!.�,"Ç��$.��6(�"��6�/�3���� ��D$��,$�,���?!����*�D*�����&�C"?��*�!*�,����AKÇ+K�SK6Ç�Ç4)�*"2=���ò6*"2=ó÷��!�!�=>óm=÷R������6*"21÷2��?*�"�=1Ê2RÊ=ñññ�G�Q���AKø���/�3����)6(����Q>÷ñÊó÷�3+,��j]¡~¢ô¢f£x�&�4Q,��6���� ��D$(�"=2C��Ç���A$����5C,Q,�!�.$��*��� ��D$�GD$�Q,��6���� ��D$(�"Ç�ò��*��?�B�'�Q�?,C"?(�"/����� ��D$L

¤¥�y¥�¤¥¤y¥y�¥í�¤¥¤y î¥öuìíuÃyu§ï¤�öí�?*�"�>=Ê2>Ê121=$��?*�"�2=Ê2RÊ121=�!ðT���(�"/��E�C!+
¾]]�]]£_̂bqhv{ug]v{]

y���� ��4"0��ý��ò�NAK+ü6�!�/�S+��*"21ñmó>m=Q1��A-�$ý��$6��ò H6!l�*,���,"Ç��/�3���(����Q>=ÊkI�3+,��� ��D$����!.*6�6ý�J�(�"��,$��)*�$�3)H$�m¿�J��!*�,��!6Ç�Ç*"2RóR÷�?*�"�Q2=Ê2óÊ122>�j]¡~¢ô¢f£x�&�4Q� ��D$*"21ñmó>m=Q1��ý�!þ�%��3(�"�)6%��3,!"E�)6�/���¿����5C,Q�����),����� ��D$�GD$�Q�����),����� ��D$�?�B�'�Q��A$�(�"� ��D$��ý�!þ�%��3L¤���� �� 4"0�� /������ ,��* *"2 >1Ç�m��Ê(Ê�!m=>k��#!,�*"?�)"��4n��4.����,6�*3��/�3���(����Q=1÷Ê÷2�3+,��� ��D$����!.*6�6ý�J��!*�,��!6Ç�Ç*"2=I÷2��?*�"�À1RÊ2RÊ=ñññ�j]¡~¢ô¢f£x �&�4Q� ��D$*"2=>ñ���5C,Q� ��D$*"2=>ó�GD$�Q��A$�1÷N�KC��Ç��?�B�'�Q/����� ��D$Ã���� ��4"0����!JÇAK�!�!�:%�&�,(�"%��*;�*�,+$E����*"=1=ó�3#�,4��)���T��,"Ç��!���!����"?���/�3�����*Q1k122ó�(����Q==ó2Ê÷R�3+,��� ��D$���)*�$�ý�J�m3)H$��D*�����!.*6�6ý�J��!*�,�j]¡~¢ô¢f£x�&�4Q�H�&����&$� ��D$���5C,Q>2N�KC��Ç���A$��GD$�Q�������!�4*ý�J�(�"/����� ��D$�?�B�'�Q>2N�KC��Ç���A$��!6Ç�Ç*"2ñó÷�?*�"�=IÊ2>Ê122ó��!6Ç�Ç*"21÷>ó�?*�"�1>Ê2óÊ122ó��!6Ç�Ç*"2>ñ=÷�?*�"�>2Ê==Ê122ó��!6Ç�Ç*"2>kIR�?*�"�1IÊ==Ê122ó

Z¢h]de£x¤Ã�y¥�¤¥¤y s�]]h£g]v{] XY]Z�]e�[gZ�]e]{f

Á�]f �d�]ee[]q v]{�z{£,�2����6�?!����!JÇAK�!�!�("Ç/�S�N�lKø������!.*6�6ý�J��)ÈA�����,��6�6�X]zqh{ �d�]ee[]q v]{�z{�u��,$��)*�$�3)H$��)È����!?��*�-�3)H$� �X]zqh{ �d�]ee[]q v]{�z{�u��,$��¿�E��ý�J��)È���ý��,�)�?�3)H$���d�]ee[]q v]{�z{�u��,$��*�0�ý�J��)È����)%��þ�C"? 3)H$���d�]ee[]q v]{�z{�u�����ý�J��)È����!.* 6�6 ý�J����d�]ee[]q v]{�z{�u����!4�ý�J��)È����!.* 6�6 ý�J���X]zqh{ �d�]ee[]q v]{�z{��ù���� ��4"0��E����*"2=1=ó�3#�,4��)���T��,"Ç��!���!����"?���/�3�����*Q1k122ó�(����QR2ñÊIk�3+,��� ��D$������¿�ý�J����,$��*�0�ý�J������!�4*ý�J�(�"��,$��¿�E��ý�J��!*�,��!6Ç�Ç*"2=ó1ó�?*�"�=÷Ê2÷Ê122ñ�j]¡~¢ô¢f£x�&�4QIÊ2ñ,�C��Ç����5C,Q4���ñÊ22,�C��Ç��GD$�Q���#$���� ��D$�?�B�'�Q��,$��)*�$�ý�J���� ��D$L

/�6&���T���"�N6�/"Ç!/���/���n�þ�GD��?��AK�ò���AK�ò��$����,�6�$������K�+�!AK�ò���!��"3,�K!���6��AK�ò����!JÇAK�!�!���!�6(/��¿��A�!/���AK�ò�$-����A$���W������!GD��*ñ2�?*�!�)��*!4)�Ç!KP���?n�þK4"0���

Á�]f �d�]ee[]q v]{�z{£���"����),���)È��.��4�4&�����!��*��".�)È���!����,L

jr_̀XZ¦[e]Z��{�]gjr_̀XZ¦[e]Z��{�]

����������������� ������!"�!�#�$%�&�$��'�(�"�)*�*+,�+'�$-���#�$%�&�$�.$�#���+*/�0��*�,�1221�!/"$3+$�"��4*!5�*64�"��!�#��0�7$/�0������!8�,!"$-��9�$%�&�$�.$:9�$+*;�*�,��6��1221�!��-���<$0����=>�!/"$3+$9?��5��@��!"��9��!3��$!.)(/0��!.A$�B���*!,�"3�&C*��$�-�9D�!�E��$��!�,B���'�+$�$�-���!�������"4"�0�$F'�0�����!"��!G@�&C*���9��H$���$�-��!I2�?*�!"�!%��$��&C*�,!"��'�+$���5��������9D�!�E��$��!�,B�G�J6�E�$.����!����6��K�*!���*?!+5��?��-��LG0����$�+M������5�C)��*!,!"��N6�.*!���G0����$�+/���/�,�*$���!($OP����*�!�K��?����$�.���/0��!.A$�B���*!0����=>��G�Q0����:R;�!$.$G�!9?�*��3S+5��@��!"��9��!3��$!.)(*�C!��'�+$�"������ �T�����6��.�L��5�!U�V��!F'�0�����!"$-��/�,�*$���!($?PM����$�+������$�.����!�.�"*�C!��'�+$� ������W�����*��!"$-��S*� ������!"������%��$�.��W�����*�C!��'�+$���5�$-��G���T����!�6�!�"��4*!5�*64�"��!C��+�!/0��*.�!3�LXYZ[\]̂Z[_̀XZa]b]cdefghi_̂jf ���)�B��T���9�$+*�!�*�,k�!��-���<$/�0��*�,;�*�,122112/lK&4��U�+121=��!F'�0����m3�"�K�m,�K+3�����0��*9�$%�&$���� ������!"��!��,�!�C$��*!�!�6(G�6T0��,��!�"?%�+,!"/�0��*�,��0����=>��G�Q0����:k;�!9��0��*�!"�!9�$/��nUK����$�.�L
eop]_̂jh]_Zeqr_stuv]w]xyuvYcz{h]c|}]|e~fgZ�]�[gZ�]e]{f�gjr_dXZa]ecZr|��]{]|e_cgZ�]e��]]{e[]qg]cdefgjr_dXZa]b]cdecZr|_]w]�beopcef_̂jh]�

��_d��]]�]]e]h]w Zv{�f{�]fv�q_dXZa]e]Z��{�] w]dv_̂jh]efZ[Z�] eop]h]cZz_ef[]{f�]e]c�e]b]{]Z�]�� �]][]e]h]w ��]]{e[]qe]h]w�_dXZa]e]w]Zre� _rd�heop]h]cZz_efZ[Z�]���!����4&��) ,���+,�SAC�,C")� ��4�n,�.!*D��3�:3��K"����"����!,��6�; .�G�*4"�>Ró�:*3��*3,���?;�U'��*3��E����*Ê"k>I�3#�,Q��.�*����3*�Q6�*!��3�����4�?L��&+À=1�C��Ç����Ç! ��5C,À��*�?!D��3���%��&,G���À?�&��"!��H6�K?�B�'�À/����H6�K �������������������������������� �]Z�]�[gZ�]e]{f b]cde]h]w�f_dpbeiw]{�]Z�]�[gZ�]e]{fuXdp]�hc�]hr�¡deu_eqr_sth]c|}]Z¢h]de£¤¥�y¥�¤¥¤yus�]]h£v]Zpb]�]¢



ெச�ைன, அ!.23-
த#ழக&'( சா*ப/ 0ல4பர46 

அ'க7&89ள 0ைல;( 
<=தலாக /.ஏ.?., எA.ஓ.?. 
உரDகைள வழDக ேவG=A 
எ�H ம&'ய அைமKசL!* 
MதலைமKசN M.க.OடாQ� 
க/தA எR'S9ளாN.

இ����� த!ழக அர& 
ெவ)*+ட ெச./0��123 
4ற1ப+781பதாவ�:-

ம�/ய ரசாயன? ம@A? 
உரCகD �ைற அைமFசG மH&0 
மாIடJயாK0� LதலைமFசG 
L.க.OடாPH க7த? 
எR/SDளாG. அ/3, த!VநாX 
நட1Y ெதHேம@� ப8வமைழ 
கால�/3 பரவலாக மைழைய 
ெப@ADளேதாX, ேம+[G அைணS? 
/+ட!+டப7 ஜ^H 12-aேத/ 
காJb ெட3டா ப�/ பாசன��0காக 
/றa�Jட1ப+XDள�. இதனா3 
ப*GகD சா�ப7 ெச.ய1பX? 
ெமா�த cலCக)H பர1Y 55.5 
ல+ச? ஏ0கைர தாI7SDள�.

எனேவ அைன�� உரCகf0�?, 
��1பாக gbயா உர��0கான ேதைவ 
இaத ஆIX அ/கb��Dள�.

இaத ேதைவைய iG�/ெச.S? 

அளK0� ம�/ய அர& கடaத ஏ1ர3 
Lத3 ெச1ட?பG வைர 4.911 ல+ச? 
டH gbயா வழCக /+ட!+XDள�. 
ஆனா3 உர cAவனCகD இ�வைர 
3.852 ல+ச? டH gbயாைவ ம+Xேம 
வழCnSDளன. 1.059 ல+ச? டH 
ப@றா0�ைற ஏ@ப+XDள�.

இaத காலக+ட�/3 
வழCகேவI7ய 1.47 ல+ச? டH 
7.ஏ.2. உரCக)3 1.15 ல+ச? 
டH உரCகைளேய உர cAவனCகD 
வழCnSDளதா3, அ/q? 
32 ஆ*ர? டH ப@றா0�ைற 
ஏ@ப+XDள�.

gbயா ம@A? 7.ஏ.2. உரCக)H 
வழCகP3 ஏ@பட047ய 
ப@றா0�ைற தாrய JைளFசைல0 
கXைமயாக1 பா/1பேதாX, 
Jவசா*க)H வ8வாையS? 
பா/0�?.

எனேவ, உbய அqவலGகf0� 
ெபா8�தமான உ�தரKகைள 
2ற12�� /+ட1ப7 ஒ+Xெமா�த 
அளJலான gbயாைவS?, 
4Xதலாக 25 ஆ*ர? டH 
7.ஏ.2. உரCகைளS?, 10 ஆ*ர? 
டH எ?.ஓ.2. உரCகைளS?, 
உ8வாnSDள அ/கb�த ேதைவைய 
iG�/ ெச.S? அளK0� வழCnட 

ேவIX? எHA அaத0 க7த�/3 
ேகாbSDளாG.

இ0க7த�ைத ம�/ய மa/b*ட? 
நாடாfமHற உA12னG 7.ஆG.
பாq ேநb3 வழCnனாG.

இuவாA அ/3 4ற1ப+XDள�.

ெச�ைன, அ!.23-
இலDைக கடUபைட;னரா( 

VரWட4பWடேபா8 உ;7ழXத 
YனவN ராZ[ரG *=Aப&8!* 
MதலைமKசN M.க.OடாQ� 
\.10 லWசA 0வாரண 0' வழD[ 
உ9ளாN. 

த!ழக அர& ெவ)*+XDள 
ெச./0 ��123 
4ற1ப+XDளதாவ�:-

Y�0ேகா+ைட மாவ+ட?, 
ேகா+ைட1ப+7ன? vH27 
�ைறLக�/3 இ8a� 18.10.2021 
அHA Jைச1படn3 3 

vனவGகD vH270க ெசHறனG 
எHA?, அவGகD vH27��0 
ெகாI780�? ேபா� இலCைக 
கட@பைட*னரா3 Jர+7ய70க 
ப+டதாகK?, vனவGகD ெசHற 
Jைச1பட� கடP3 wVnயதாகK? 
ெதbயவaதைதயX��, அவGகைள 
v+X� த8மாA LதலைமFசG 
L.க.OடாPH, ம�/ய ெவ)SறK� 
�ைற அைமFசG ெஜ.சCக80� 
க7த? எR/*8aதாG.

ேம@ப7 3 vனவGக)3 &கaதH 
(வய� 22), ேசJயG (38) ஆnய 
இ8 vனவGகD இலCைக*H 

கட@பைட வச? இ8aத cைல*3, 
ம@ெறா8 vனவரான ராznரI (28) 
எHபவG இறaத cைல*3 உட3 
கIெடX0க1ப+டதாகK? தகவ3 
வர1ெப@ADள�.

இacகVJ3, உ*bழaத vனவG 
ராznரI �X?ப�தா80� 
LதலைமFசG L.க.OடாPH 
தன� ஆVaத இரCகைல� 
ெதbJ��, அவர� �X?ப�தா80� 
LதலைமFசbH ெபா� cவாரண 
c/*3 இ8a� {.10 ல+ச? வழCக 
உ�தரJ+XDளாG.

இuவாA அ/3 4ற1ப+XDள�. 

ெச�ைன, அ!.23-
த#ழக&'( கட`N, காab6ரA, 

cவகாc, க\N நகராWcகைள 6'ய 
மாநகராWcயாக தரA உயN&8வதUகான 
அவசர சWட&ைத கவNனN ஆN.எ�.ரV 
ெவf;WடாN.

த!ழக�/3 த@ேபா� ெசHைன, 
ம�ைர, ேகாைவ, /8F|, ெந3ைல, 
ேசல?, ஈேராX, /81iG, ~��0�7, 
ேவ�G, த�சா�G, /IX0க3, 
ஓ�G, நாகGேகாJ3, ஆவ7 ஆnய 15 
மாநகரா+|கD உDளன.

இaத cைல*3 தா?பர?, �?பேகாண? 
ஆnய நகரா+|கைள மாநகரா+|களாக 
தர? உயG��வ� ெதாடGபாக 
ச+டசைப*3 அ�J0க1ப+ட�.

ஆனா3 அaத மாநகரா+|கfடH |ல 
உDளா+| அைம1Yகைள ேசG1பத@கான 
ம0கD க8��0 ேக+Y0 4+ட�ைத நட�த 
ேவI7ய�Dள�. எனேவ அவ@ைற 
மாநகரா+|களாக தர? உயG��வ/3 
த@ேபா� தாமத? �70nற�.

இaத cைல*3 த!ழக கவGனG ஆG.
எH.ரJ 4 அவசர ச+டCகைள 20-

a ேத/ ெவ)*+டாG. அ/3, கடaத 
2021–22? ஆI7@கான மாrய0 
ேகாb0ைக*Hேபா� ச+டசைப*3 

நகரா+| cGவாக� �ைற அைமFசG 
அ�J1Yகைள ெவ)*+டாG.

கட�G, கா��Yர?, |வகா| 
ம@A? க{G ஆnய |ற1Y cைல 
நகரா+|கfடH, அவ@�3 அ8n3 
உDள நகG1Yற உDளா+|கD 
இைண0க1ப+X மாநகரா+|யாக 
தர? உயG�த1பX? எHA அைமFசG 
அ�J�/8aதாG.

த@ேபா� ச+டசைப 4+ட� ெதாடG 
L70க1ப+XDள cைல*3 அத@கான 
ச+ட மேசாதா0கைள தா0க3 ெச.ய 
L7யா� எHபதா3, இத@கான அவசர 
ச+டCகD 2ற120க1பXnHறன. இைவ 
உடன7யாக அமq0� வ8nHறன எHA 
அ/3 4ற1ப+XDள�.

இaத Y/ய மாநகரா+|கf0கான 
ேமயG, வாGX உA12னGகD, 
cைல0�R, வாGX க!+7, ஆைணயG 
ஆnய பதJகf0� cயமன? 
நைடெபAவத@கான ஷர��கf? இaத 
அவசர ச+ட�/3 இட?ெப@ADளன.

ஏ@கனேவ த!ழக�/3 15 
மாநகரா+|கD உDள cைல*3 
இaத Y/ய 4 மாநகரா+|கD 
அ�J0க1ப+XDளதH wல? அதH 
எI�0ைக 19 ஆக உயGnற�. 

ெச�ைன, அ!.23-
த#ழக&'( 1,152 ேபL!* 

ேநUH ெகாேரானா ெதாUH உH' 
ெசhய4பWட8. 

த!ழக�/3 ேந@ைறய 
(ெவD)0nழைம) ெகாேரானா 
பா/1Y ���� ம8��வ? 
ம@A? ம0கD ந3வாVK��ைற 
ெவ)*+XDள ெச./0��123 
4ற1ப+781பதாவ�:-

த!ழக�/3 ேந@A Y/தாக 
1 ல+ச�� 29 ஆ*ர�� 109 
ேப80� ெகாேரானா பbேசாதைன 
ெச.ய1ப+ட�. இ/3 664 ஆIகD, 
488 ெபIகD என ெமா�த? 1,152 
ேப80� Y/தாக ெகாேரானா உA/ 
ெச.ய1ப+XDள�.

இ/3 அ/கப+சமாக ெசHைன*3 
147 ேப8?, ேகாைவ*3 

140 ேப8?, ெசCக3ப+73 
93 ேப8? பா/0க1ப+X 
உDளனG. �ைறaதப+சமாக 
ராமநாதYர�/3 இ8வ8?, 
அbய�b3 ஒ8வ8? பா/1Y0� 
ஆளாn உDளனG.  த!ழக�/3 
/IX0க3, ம*லாX�ைற, 
அbய�G, ராமநாதYர? உD)+ட 
10 மாவ+டCக)3 10-0�? 
�ைறவானவGகf0ேக ெதா@A 
ஏ@ப+X உDள�.

த!ழக�/3 இ�வைர 4 ேகா7ேய 
91 ல+ச�� 32 ஆ*ர�� 122 
ேப80� ெகாேரானா பbேசாதைன 
ெச.ய1ப+X உDள�. அ/3 15 
ல+ச�� 71 ஆ*ர�� 745 ஆIகf?, 
11 ல+ச�� 21 ஆ*ர�� 166 
ெபIகf?, 3-? பாPன�தவG 38 ேபG 
உDபட 26 ல+ச�� 92 ஆ*ர�� 949 

ேப80� ெதா@A உA/ ெச.ய1ப+X 
உDள�. அ/3 12 வய�0� உ+ப+ட 
1 ல+ச�� 1,492 �ழaைதகf?, 60 
வய�0� ேம@ப+ட 3 ல+ச�� 89 
ஆ*ர�� 395 L/யவGகf? இட? 
ெப@ADளனG.

ெகாேரானாK0� அர& 
ஆOப�/b*3 15 ேப8?, தrயாG 
ஆOப�/b*3 4 ேப8? என 19 ேபG 
|nFைச பலrH� ேந@A உ*bழa� 
உDளனG.  த!ழக�/3 இ�வைர 35 
ஆ*ர�� 987 ேபG ெகாேரானா ேநா. 
ெதா@றா3 உ*bழa� உDளனG.

த!ழக�/3 ெகாேரானா பா/123 
இ8a� ேந@A 1,392 ேபG ‘7OசாGz' 
ெச.ய1ப+X உDளனG. |nFைச*3 
13 ஆ*ர�� 531 ேபG உDளனG.

இuவாA அ/3 4ற1ப+X 
உDள�.

ஈ�ச�பா  அைண%&'()
நாைள த-./ 0ற2க உ5தர7

ெச�ைன, அ!. 23–
ஈKசAபா/ அைண;QLX8 

பாசன&'U* நாைள Mத( 
தGjN 'ற!க த#ழக அரl 
உ&தரVW=9ள8.

இ� ���� ெவ)*+XDள 
அ�0ைக*3, த8மYb மாவ+ட? 
ஈFச?பா7 அைண0க+7H வல� 
ம@A? இட� Yற வா.கா3க)3  
ஒuெவா8 வா.0காPq?  
Jனா70� 35 கன அ7  �த? 
(ெமா�த? Jனா70� 70 கன அ7)  
24.10.2021 Lத3 120 நா+கf0� 
(அ3ல�)  ஆ@�3 தI�G 
வர�� இ80�? வைர,  Lைற 
ைவ�� தI�G  /றa� Jட அர& 
ஆைண*+XDள�. இதனா3, 
த8மYb ம@A? n8�ணnb 
மாவ+டCக)3 உDள 6250 ஏ0கG 

ராm4ேபWைட, அ!. 23–  
ராm4ேபWைட மாவWட&'( 

ேகா-ஆ4 ெட!n� oபாவf cற46 
VUபைனைய அைமKசN ஆN. காX', 
அவNக9 *&8 Vள!* ஏUp Mத( 
VUபைன;ைன 8வ![ ைவ&தாN.  

ரா�1ேப+ைட மாவ+ட கெல0டG 
அqவலக 4+டரCn3 ைக�த� ம@A? 
���3 �ைற அைமFசG ஆG.காa/ 
ேகா-ஆ1 ெட0�H �பாவ) 2021 
J@பைனைய ��� Jள0� ஏ@� Lத3 
J@பைன*ைன �வ0n ைவ�தாG. 
இuJழாJ@� இரா�1ேப+ைட 
மாவ+ட கெல0டG ெத.பாOகர 
பாI7யH தைலைம வn�தாG.  

cகVF|*3 அைமFசG 4�யதாவ�:  
LதலைமFசbH ஆைண ப7 

அைன�� மாவ+டCக)q? �பாவ) 
தDfப7SடH 47ய |ற1Y J@பைன 
�வ0n ைவ0க1ப+XDள�. ேகா-
ஆ1ெட0O ேவ�G மIடல�/H �V 
கா�|Yர?, ேவ�G, /8வIணாமைல, 
இரா�1ேப+ைட, |�~G ம@A? 
/8வD�G ஆnய மாவ+டCக)3 
ெமா�த? 15 J@பைன cைலயCகD 
இயCn வ8nHறன. கடaத ஆIX 
�பாவ)0� {.7.67 ேகா7 J@பைன 
ெச.ய1ப+ட�, த@ேபா� �பாவ) 
2021 பI7ைக J@பைன இல0காக 
{.20 ேகா7 cGண*0க1 ப+XDள�. 
ரா�1ேப+ைட மாவ+ட�/3 ஆ@காX, 
அர0ேகாண? ம@A? ேசா)CகG ஆnய 
நகரCக)3 ேகா-ஆ1ெட0O J@பைன 

cைலயCகD இயCn வ8nHறன. 
இuJ@பைனயகCக)H �பாவ) 2021 
J@பைன இல0� 2Hவ8மாA ஆ@காX 
40 ல+ச?, அர0ேகாண? 75 ல+ச?, 
ேசா)CகG 47 என cGண*0க1ப+XDள�.  

ேகா-ஆ1ெட0O cAவன�/3 
ஏ@Aம/ இரகCகளான ஏ1ராH, �3+ 
ெம�ைதகD, ைகSைறகD, ேட2D 
ேம+, O�bH ��கD, தைலயைண 
உைறSடH 47ய பX0ைக Jb1YகD 
வா70ைகயாளGக)ைடேய ெப8? 
வரேவ@ைப ெப@ADள�. ேகா-ஆ1ெட0O 
"கனK நனK /+ட? " மாதாa/ர தவைண� 
/+ட�/3 50% 4Xத3 பலH உDளதா3 
வா70ைகயாளGகD ெதாடGa� கனK 
நனK /+ட�/3 உA12னராக இ8a� 
வ8nHறனG. ேகா-ஆ1ெட0O cAவன? 
த@ேபா� ஆHைலH wல? உலக? 
LRவ�? உDள வா70ைகயாளGகf0� 
J@பைன ெச.� வ8nற�.  

இuவாA அவG 4�னாG.  
இuJழாJ3 மாவ+ட வ8வா. 

அqவலG எ?.ெஜயFசa/ரH, /+ட 
இய0�நG ஊரக வளGF| Lகைம 
�.ேலாகநாயn, ஆG. பால&1ரம�யH, 
ேகா-ஆ1ெட0O ெபா� ேமலாளG 
(அர& /+ட?) ெசHைன, ேவ�G 
மIடல L�cைல மIடல ேமலாளG, 
ேமலாளG (வ7வைம1Y ம@A? 
உ@ப�/), கா�|Yர? ம@A? ஆ@காX 
ேகா-ஆ1ெட0O ேமலாளG ம@A? 
ேகா-ஆ1ெட0O ஊ�யGகD கலa� 
ெகாIடனG.  

ரா89ேப;ைட%= ேகா–ஆ9 ெட2@ Aற9B   
CDபைன: அைம�ச/ கா(0 )வ2I ைவ5தா/  

cல? பாசன cலCகD 
பயHெபA?  எHA 
ெ ப ா � 1 ப � � � ை ற 
அர& 4Xத3 
தைலைமF ெசயலாளG 
ெதbJ��DளாG. 

த�ழக��  ேந$% 1,152 ேப'() ெகாேரானா

கட03, கா467ர8, 9வகா9, க;3 
7�ய மாநகரா>9யாக தர8 உய3@

தJழக5)2L MNதலாக  .ஏ.R., 
எ�.ஓ.R. உரVகைள வழVக ேவ-N�

உABழCத Dனவ3 ராEFரG 
)H8ப�I() ;.10 ல>ச8 N�:

P.க.QடாRS உ�தர@


